
\ 
I .. - ~ 

COUNTY BUDGET: · County court cannot pay salaries of 
deputy sheriffs out of class two funds 

DEPUTY SHERIFFS: of county budget. 

October 16. 1951 

Fl LED 

~ 
Honorable Jeremiah Nixon 
Assistm t Prosecuting Attorney 
Jefferson County 
Hillsboro • :t.ti s sour i 

Dear Sir : 

This is in answer to your l etter of recent date 
requesting an of ficial opinion of this department and 
reading as f ollows: 

"The Honorable Judge Edward T. Ever­
sole, Judge of the 21st Judicial 
Circuit, has authorized the hiring of 
two additional deputy sheriffs for 
Jefferson County , Missouri. These 
deputy sheriffs are to 10rk full time. 
He has also authorized an increase 
in salary of $50.00 per month for 
the three present full time deputy 
sheriffs. J efferson County is a 
county of the third class with approxi­
mately 38,500 population. or course, 
there was no provision made for these 
two new men in the budget submitted 
by the Sheriff to the County Court 
and approved 1n January or t his 
year by the County Court. The County 
Court allocated rour)Uy $64oo.oo 
at the first of t he year in the 
class two funds for specially called 
elections. The question has been 
raised as to wbetl~r the County Court 
would have any authority to pay these 
now deputies out of this ~ney that 
is in t he election account. If they 
do have t his authority• and if they 
do use the money out of t his fund 
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and it became necessary to hold a 
special election, would the County 
Court be authorized to issue War­
rants redeemable next January, to 
finance the electiont" 

Jetrerson County is a county of the third class and 
is governed by the provisiona of Sections 50.670 and 
50.7~0, RSMo 1949, insofar as the county budget is concerned. 

Section 50.710, RSMo 19~9, provides in part as tollowaa 

"The court shall show the estimated 
expenditure• for the year by classes 
as followst 

~Class 2. r.xponae of conducting 
circuit court and olectiona, not to 
include the salary of any officer or 
employee on a yearly salary nor 
deputy or assistant of any kind what­
ever though on irregular time, such 
shall be estimated for under class 
tour. Class two shall include pay 
of jurors, witnesses it properly 
paid by the county, and other inci­
dental court costs , pay of judges 
and clerks of elections and all 
other expense of elections charge• 
able against the county. This esti­
mate shall not be less t han last 
preceding even year in even years 
and last preceding odd year 1n odd 
numbered years.• 

Since the moneya 1n class two are to be used only for 
the purposes set out in the quoted portion of Section 50.710, 
it is clear that during t he budget year monOJ' so budgeted 
cannot be used to pay for the salaries or deputy sheriffs. 

COliC LUSION 

It is the opinion of t h is department that the salaries 
of deputy sber1tts 1n a county of the third class cannot 
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be paid .from tlw money• budgeted 1n class two of the 
county budget. 

APPROVED I 

'3. E • TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

CBBalrt 

Respectfully submitted, 

C. B. BURNS, JR. 
Assistant Attorney General 
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